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OBJECTIVES
s Report on correspondence received from our agent in England.
e Pursue recommendations made in previous reports.

RESULTS

e ldentified christenings for two children of the Reverend Giles Whiting who were
both christened in Panfield, Essex, where Giles served as rector from 1382 to
1587. The christenings provide a better framework on which to estimate the birth
years of Giles’s other children.

e Learned that a Francis Whiting lived about seven miles from Giles Whiting in
Essex. He could have possibly been the brother that Giles mentioned in his will.

e Located a record concerning John Whiting, his wife Margaret, and their family.
This John was born about 1607 and lived as an adult in St. Bartholomew the Great
Parish in London. According to this document, the Whiting coat of arms used by
Giles Whiting decorated John’s tomb; the Shipham coat of arms was above the
tomb. This information provides some evidence that the Reverend John Whiting
(who presumably married Dorcas Shipham as his first wife) did in fact have at
least one son, not just the three daughters credited to him in heraldic visitations
and in his will. If the Reverend John Whiting was the father of the John Whiting
buried in St. Bartholomew’s, then the Reverend may also have been the father of
the immigrant William Whiting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

e Seek more information about the John Whiting who was buried in St.
Bartholomew the Great Church in London. Strive to find a probate record for him
that may identify his parentage or siblings.

e Strive to find marriages for the three daughters of the Reverend John Whiting
(Dorcas, Elizabeth, and Katherine). Then look for probate records for these three
women and their husbands to learn if any siblings are mentioned. (Note: it is
possible that Katherine was the same Catherine Whiting who married Thomas
Wiggins.)

e Identify the parents and siblings of Dorcas Shipham, the presumed first wife of
the Reverend John Whiting. Learn if her parents or siblings left wills that may
have mentioned the children of Dorcas.
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d during this project. The objective is

« Fxamine the Carew probate records identifie
his wife, or his children,

to learn if anyone mentioned Giles Whiting,
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WHITING FAMILY ORGANIZATION
RESEARCH REPORT
[Whiting2013Apr/1144]

18 June 2013

The objectives of this project were to (1) report on correspondence received from

our agent in England and (2) pursue recommendations made in previous reports.

Children of Giles Whiting

Our agent in Essex, England, searched the registers of Panfield Parish in Essex for
Whiting entries dated 1570 to 1700. He noted only two entries, but both were baptisms
for children of Giles Whiting.' These christenings provide a better framework on which
to estimate the birth years of Giles’s other children. Both christenings have been added to
the database.

e Chr 8 Nov 1583 — Sarah, daught'r of Giles Whiting
e Chr 18 Mar 1585/6 — Nathaniell, son of Giles Whiting

Christenings for children of Giles Whiting who were born prior to 1583 were
sought in the FamilySearch “England, Essex Parish Registers, 1538-19007 database in
the hope that they too may have been born in Essex. But this search produced no positive
results for children of Giles. However, it was very interesting to note that seven miles
away in Castle Hedingham Parish, a Francis Whiting christened a daughter Sarah on 26
February 1583/4 and a son Nathaniel on March 1587/8. Both christenings were relatively
close in time to the christenings of Giles’s two children of the same names. Francis also
christened a son whom he named Giles in 1599. The will of the Reverend Giles Whiting
mentioned a brother Francis. The discovery of the Francis Whiting of Castle Hedingham,

Essex, introduced a second candidate to have been Giles’s brother Francis. The first

! Church of England, Parish Church of Panfield, Essex, Parish Registers for Panfield, 1569-1838 (Salt
Lake City, Utah: Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1991), FHL British film 1472590 it 23-27.
Documents 2a-b.
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candidate was the Francis Whiting of Croft, Lincolnshire, who christened a son William
on & March 1600/1. This date was close to the time when the ancestral William was
thought to have been born. The Francis Whiting of Croft was studied further in this
project.

A marriage for Francis Whiting of Croft was not found in Lincolnshire. The
registers of Croft Parish were searched, and christenings for four children of Francis were
located.? The immigrant William supposedly had a sister Catherine who married Thomas
Wiggins. From what was seen in the Croft registers, Francis Whiting did not have a

daughter named Catherine.

e Chr 8 Mar 1600 — William, son Francis Whiting
e Chr 10 Oct 1602 — Agnes, dau Francis Whiting
e Chr 30 Sep 1604 — Samuel and Nathaniel, sons of Francis Whiting

Other Whiting events were recorded in Croft. Robert Whiting, Augustine
Whiting, and Leonard Whiting all christened children here in the late 1590s and early
1600s. A William Whiting and Margaret Ballard married here on 17 June 1595 but
christened no children in Croft. Probate records were sought for these Whiting men, as
they might reveal a connection to Giles Whiting. A will was found for Robert Whiting
who christened daughters Ann and Jane, and sons Robert and Mathias, in Croft between
1590 and 1599. Robert’s will proved that he was the brother of Francis Whiting of Croft.

1620 Robert Whiting, yeoman of Croff

e WD 24 Jan 1619

e WP 1 Jul 1620

e Daughter Margaret Whiting [minor]

e Fldest daughter Jane Cragg and o her daughters Issolt and Marie Cragg
e Wife Ann

¢ To Richard Ranson the elder

2 Church of England, Parish Church of Croft, Lincolnshire, Bishop’s Transcripis for Croft, 1562-1857 (Salt
Lake City, Utah: Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1966), FHL British film 421979.

3 Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Lincoln, Wills and Administrations of the
Episcopal Consistory Cowrt of Lincoln, England, 15 06-1857 (Salt Lake City, Utah: Filmed by the
Genealogical Society of Utah, 1958-1959), FHL British film 198875. Document 1.
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e To Robert Whiting and William Whiting, my brother Francis’ sons [minors]
e Son Matthias Whiting is the executor
e Witnesses: Francis Whiting, Richard Rawson, William Cragg, William Whitinge

Robert’s will proved that William, the son of Francis Whifing who was christened
in 1600, was still alive and living in the Croft area as of 1619. But Robert’s will did not
mention a brother Giles, which could have clearly defined the Francis Whiting of Croft as
the brother of the Reverend Giles Whiting.

Archive Catalog Searches

[nformation concerning the children of Giles Whiting was sought in The National
Archives “Access to Archives” database, The National Archives online catalog, and the
Essex Record Office online catalog called “Seax.” Nothing was found concerning Giles
or his sons, with the exception of his son Robert. Three deeds naming Robert Whiting of

East Ham Parish were located.

e D/DB 422 (deed) conveyance of 13 acres of marsh ground in the marsh of “levill”
called East Ham Marsh of East Ham, abutting east on land of Sir Henry Holeroft
kt., called Wye Leas — from Robert Whitting of East Ham, gent., to George
Barrett of London, cooper. 27 March 1634.

e D/DB 429 (deed: assignment of lease for 31 years of 2 April 1634) — Judith
Whyting of East Ham ( widow and executrix of Robert Whyting) to Samuel Orton
of London, innholder — 13 acres of marsh ground. ...

e D/DB 424 (deed: counterpart assignment of Jeases for 40 years of 13 October
1601 and 21 years of 20 April 1612) John Allam, etc. and Robert Whyting of East
Ham, gent., to Isaac Bringhurst, etc.

Acquisition of these deeds would add historical information about Robert and
Judith Whiting, but would not likely help to identify the parents of the ancestral William
Whiting who would not have been their son, since Robert was horn too late to have been
the father of a child born about 1600.
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Chancery court indexes available on the National Archives website were also
searched for Whitings. Many Whiting entries were listed, but most included only the
surnames of the main plaintiff and defendant, with no indication of the county of
residence, The only way to know if these entries involved the Whitings of interest would
be to examine the documents relating to each case—a daunting, time-consuming task that
would be expensive and perhaps fruitless. A few of the chancery entries did include the
county or first names of the parties. None of these entries were of interest except for one
reference to an inquisition post mortem for Robert Whiting of Essex dated 1637-1638."
An inquisition post mortem was a local investigation into the lands of a deceased person
of social or financial status in order to determine what income and legal rights were due
to the monarch. The date range of the documents produced by this case was 27 March
1638 to 26 March 1639. Since the will of Giles’s son Robert was probated on 17 October
1637, this inquisition post mortem likely applied to him. An abstract of this inquisition
was sought in Philip Morant’s publication, The History and Antiquities of the County of
Essex: compiled from the best and most ancient historians, from domesday- book,
inquisitions post mortem and other the most valuable records and mss. &, the whole
digested, improved, perfected and brought down to the present time (London: T.
Oshorne, 1768). However, Robert Whiting’s inquisition was not included in this

publication.

Comparison of Visitations

The 1634 Visitation of Essex® and the 1619 Visitation of eicester® were
examined and reported in a previous project. These documents were reexamined during
this project for any additional clues that might suggest a particular direction in which to

focus research.

4 The National Archives, Chancery: Inguisitions Post Mortem, Series 11, and other Inquisitions, Henry Vil
to Charles L. Whiting, Robert: Essex; reference C 142/572/13, 27 March 1638 - 26 March 1639
(ﬂw,u,a_xiunglarchixgﬁ.gux,uk}.

S Walter C. Metcalfe, The Visitations of Essex by Hawley, 1552; Hervey, 1558: Cooke, 1570; Raven, 1612;
and Owen and Lilly, 1634: to which are added miscellaneous Essex pedigrees from various Harlefan
manuscripts, and an appendix containing Berry's Essex pedigrees (London; Harleian Society, 18700, FHL
British book 942 B4h v. 13-14. Document 3.

& John Fetherston, The Visitation of the Couniy of Leicester in the Year 1619, Taken by William Camden
(Salt Lake City, Utal: Genealogical Society of Utah, 1957), FHL British film 86958, Document 4.,
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Both pedigrees provided the same description of the Whiting coat of arms used by
Giles Whiting and his descendants. Both pedigrees traced the family back to Giles
Whiting, which indicates that Giles was the original grantee. Therefore. since the
ancestral William Whiting’s son William used this particular coat of arms, it clearly

identifies William as a direct descendant of the Reverend Giles Whiting.

Both pedigrees provided the same birth order for Giles’s sons—John (the heir),
then Timothy, Nathaniel, and youngest son Robert. Christenings found for sons Nathaniel
and Robert, 1586 and 1593 respectively, meant that John and Timothy were likely born in
the mid- to late 1570s or early 1580s. Therefore, only these two sons were of a sufficient
age to have had a child about 1600 (the ancestral William’s estimated birth year).
Timothy’s sons, according to the 1619 Visitation of Leicester, were John, age 9 in 1619,
Timothy, age 6 in 1619, and Nathaniell, age 4 in 1619. There was no mention of a son
William. The children of Giles’s son John by his wife Dorcas Shipham were all daughters
according to this same pedigree. Something doesn’t add up right. Since William must
have been Giles’s descendant to legally use his coat of arms, to whom did he belong?

The largest discrepancy between the two pedigrees was the name and county of
origin for Giles’s wife. Both pedigrees agreed that her surname was Carew, but the
Leicester pedigree stated she was Marna Carew cﬁ Essex;)the Essex pedigree named her
as Margerie Carew Gf:I burial entry found in Etton’s parish registers clearly
identified her as Margerie. In this respect, the Essex pedigre@nwiri correct.

—

Carew
The two visitations agreed that Giles Whiting had married a woman with the

surname of Carew, but they did not agree as to her given name, The thought was that if
the family of Giles’s wife could be identified and studied, perhaps their probate records
could shed some light on William Whiting. Since Giles may have married in Essex, his
marriage was sought in databases containing extracted Essex church registers. Nothing
was E{_}_liﬂ__d. A search of the Essex Record Office catalog did not produce Carew entries,
and a clergyman surnamed Carew who served in the areas of Essex and Northampton

where Giles served could not be found gither.
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The probate tﬂ the Commissary Court of the Diocese of London, Essex and

Hertfordshire division, was searched for the Carew surname, and several entries were

located for Carews of Romford. Perhaps these could be pursued in the future. But as

Romford is not close to Panfield where Giles served as rector, they were noted but not

examined at this time. The Prerogative Court of Canterbury probate index listed five

Carew testators for Essex, one of which was for a testator of East Ham where Giles’s son
i

Robert Whiting lived.

e 1602 — William Carewe, yeoman of East Ham, Essex
e 1591 - Roger Carewe of Brightlingsea, Essex

e 1640 — Anthony Carew of Hornchurch, Essex

e 1617 — Margaret Carew of Shenfield, Essex

e 1651 — Mathew Carew, innholder of Bocking, Essex

The will of William Carewe was examined and it was hoped that he would
mention the Whitings. He did not.

1602 will of William Carewe, yeoman of East Ham, Essex”
e WD 18 Nov 1598
e WP 23 Sep 1602
e Daughter Elizabeth, wife of John Vepen, and to their daughter Elizabeth
e Son William Carew is the sole executor
*  Witnesses arurate of St. Lawrence, Raphe Broster of the same,
and Thomas Griffin, servant to Robert Denham

The remaining Carew wills identified should be ex ined in the future.

Other Sources
The Whitings were sought in the Victoria County History publications for Essex
and Northampton, but not a single Whiting entry was located in the indexes to the

appropriate volumes.

7 Church of England, Prerogative Court of the Province of Canterbury, Frerogative Court of Canterbury,
Probate Records, 1383-1857 (Salt Lake City, Utah: Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1952-
1955), FHL British film 92013.
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Whitings were also sought in state papers and other documents found on the

British History Online website. The following four entries were found.

o Calendar of State Papers Domestic: Charles I, 1633-4. Volume 259:
January 17-31, 1634, pp. 418-446....Mr. Audley referred to Mr. Attorney
General; Winder offers 101, rejected; Mr. Squire submits; Philip Parker
and Giles Whiting sent to the Star Chamber...

e Calendar of State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies, volume 12
(1899). March 1687, 17-31. 1,197. V1. The General Court of Connecticut
to the Earl of Sunderland. Hartford, January 26, 1686. We have sent
addresses to the King but received no answer. Two writs of Quo Warranto
were served on us, but after the time for appearance had lapsed. We
therefore prepared an address, and appointed an attorney to represent us n
case of legal proceedings. Since then another Quo Warranto has been
served on us on December 28 last, requiring an appearance within eight
days of the feast of the Purification, which is so soon that owing to our
remoteness and the severity of the season we cannot make the return that
we ought. We have therefore again em wered Mr. William Whiting to
act for us, that judgment may not go against us by default of our
appearance. We beg that we may be continued in our present state, but if
not we should prefer to be joined to §_'1_r__Ed__:£1lnd Andros's government,
rather than to any other. Signed, John Allyn, secretary. Certified copy.
March 17, 1686. 1 p. Endorsed. Recd. 17 May. Read 18 May 87.

e Calendar of State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies, volume 18
(1700). June 1700. Upon the petition of Capt. William Whiting of
Hartford @ as ordered to procure a surveyor to lay out the 1,000 acres
Ofland eranted to his father, the Rev. John Whiting, granted to him by the
Governor and Company of the late Massachusetts Colony, 1684. These
two orders were sent down to the Assembly for their concurrence.

e (Calendar of State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies, volume 14:
1693-1696. March 1693. Captains Nathaniel Stanley and William
Whiting from Connecticut were heard as to the proposals of that
Government for giving assistance in the prosecution of the war. Message
to the Representatives urging speedy settlement of the regulation of the
assessment.

The most intgresting entry was the one found in the records of St. Bartholomew’s
Priory and St. Bartholomew the Great Church of London. This entry contained
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information about a John Whiting who was born about 1607. The evidence suggests that

thid John)may have been a son of the Reverend John Whiting by his wife Dorcas
Shipham. Tf true, then despite what is shown on the Essex and Leicestershire Visitations,
the Reverend John Whiting did in fact have at least one son by his first wife.

e The records of St. Bartholomew’s priory [and] 5t. Bartholomew the Great,
West Smithfield: volume 2. Author: E.A. Webb. Published in 1921. Pages
449-487. “Monuments, memorials and heraldry,” Chapter XXIIL

John and Margaret Whiting, 1681, 1680. In the centre bay in the north
ambulatory is a marble monument consisting of a square tablet in a
foliated frame with three festoons below, in the centre one of which is a
shield with some traces of arms. Above the tablet are three shields with
arms, and over the centre one is a helmet and crest. The tablet is thus
inscribed:

Neare this place lye buried the bodies of
John Whiting and Margaret his

wife who lived lovingly together

in holy wedlock in this parish 40

yeares and upward and dyed in peace

the said Margaret dyed on Easter

day 1680 in the 61st yeare of her age and He
dyed the 16th day of July 1681 being 74 yeares

old having had issue 12 children John

Rebecca and Sarah onely surviving.

Johannes in memoriam optimorum parenium hoc monumentum posuit.
Shee first deceased, Hee for a little Tryd

To live without her, likd it not and dyd.

The centre shield above has carved: Smalpace, Sable an inescutcheon
within an orle of martlets or, and the crest an heraldic antelope trippant
argent supporting a broken spear-head point downward or. To the left
hand an emblazoned shield quarterly, I and 1V, Shipham, or, a cinquefoil
between six cross crosslets fitchée ... IL Sable a saltire argent (the colours
doubtful). I11. . . . a chief ... (?)sa ... The shield to the right has 1 and IV
Smalpace as above, the colours only partly remaining; Il and I1L. . . . a
bend or, impaling the quarterly coat on the left side. On the shield at the
foot of the monument there can be just fraced three roundels in chief; we
mav therefore conclude that it is the coat of Whiting. viz. Per saltire azure
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and ermine a leopard's face or and in chief three bezants. (The Rev. John
Whiting. S.T.P.. rector of St. Martin's Viniry, married a daughter ol
Shipham.) There is a large freestone shield over this monument, but it

does not belong to it, and the arms are quite obliterated from the
crumbling surface.

The last two lines of the inscription are adapted from those written
by Sir Henry Wotton on the death of the wife of Sir Albert Morton, Which
begin 'He first deceased’, &c.

John Whiting lived in Long Lane, where he had a house with seven
hearths, for which, in the year 1661, he paid £44 a year rent.

He appears in the Vestry Minute Books from 1666 to 1676 as signing the
minutes with Thos. Roycroft and others. He was buried in the church on
the 20th July (1681), and as he was buried in linen his executors paid £2
10s. to the churchwarden for the use of the poor. His widow Margaret was
buried here, also in linen, on the 15th April 1680, but her Christian name
has not been entered in the register.

The parish registers show that all his twelve children wele baptizedt the
church. His son John, who erected this monument, endowed the parish
schools and is commemorated by a tablet in the quire. His son James, who
died in 1676, and 'seven of his brethren' also had a memorial stone in the

floor, which has now disappeared.

Christening records were sought for the children of John and Margaret Whiiing at
St. Bartholomew the Great in London. Eleven entries were found.

1641 — John

1643 — Francis

1644 — Francis

1646 — Rebecca

1648 — Sara

1651 — James

1653 — Thomas

1655 — Samuel and Francis
1657 — Gabrill

1659 — Thomas
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If the John Whiting who married Margaret was indeed the son of the Reverend
John Whiting (which is highly suggested by the coat of arms that decorated his tomb and
{he area above the tomb), then he and any other siblings may not have been mentioned in
the will of their father or the will of their grandfather because they were provided for
I::Ei;cEe John married his second wife Katherine.

But the question arises, since the Reverend John Whiting died prior to William’s

departure from England, why would William Whiting leave money to his father and
mother in his will? One can only speculate. Perhaps the “father and mother” were
actually his stepparents or his in-laws.

A pedigree found on the FindMyPast website in Boyd’s London Burials database
lists the John Whiting of St. Bartholomew the Great who died in 1681.* But the
information differs as to this John’s birth date. This pedigree (source unknown) claims
that the John Whiting who was buried in 1681 was born in 1639. This cannot be correct
since the burial information noted above states that John was 74 when he died in 1681.
This pedigree also claims that John was the son of John Whiting, a yeoman of Surrey,
who died in 1631. This information does not match with the coats of arms found on and
above John’s tomb.

It is recommended that the will of the John Whiting who died in 1681 be found to

learn what clues about his parentage it would provide.

Conclusion

Tf the ancestral William Whiting’s son, William Whiting Jr., used the coat of arms
of Giles Whiting legally (and it must be assumed that this was the case). then it stands to
reason that the immigrant William Whiting was a direct descendant of the Reverend

Giles Whiting. Giles’s two younger sons, Nathaniel and Robert, were born too late to
have been the father of William who was born about 1600. The children of Giles’s son
Timothy have been pretty well documented. That leaves only Giles’s oldest son and heir,
the Reverend John Whiting, as a possible father of William Whiting the immigrant.

The Fssex and Leicestershire heraldic visitations show John Whiting with just
three daughters—the same daughters mentioned in John's will and in the will of Giles

S FindMyPast, Boyd's London Burials (www.findmypast.co.uk). Document 5.
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Whiting. However, these two visitations name John’s wife as Dorcas Shipham. John’s
will clearly indicates that his wife at his death was named Katherine, not Dorcas.
Therefore, it was speculated during a previous project that John may have had two wives
and that he settled with the children by his first wife prior Er_l}is second marriage and that

this was the reason why his second wife Katherine and three daughters were named in his
will.

The information found during this project concerning the John Whiting of St.
Bartholomew the Great Parish adds support to the theory that the Reverend John Whiting
may have married twice and that he had children by both wives. Although the document
does not state that the John Whiting who died in 1681 was the son of the Reverend John
Whiting, it does imply that this was the case by describing the Whiting and S.'lﬂ?llii__m_._

descendants of the Reverend John Whiting

and his wife Dorcas Shipham.

Recommendations

e Seek more information about the John Whiting who was buried in St.
Bartholomew the Great Church in London. Strive to find a probate record for him
that may identify his parentage or siblings.

e Strive to find marriages for the three daughters of the Reverend John Whiting
(Dorcas, Elizabeth, and Katherine). Then look for probate records for these three
women and their husbands to learn if any siblings are mentioned. (Note: it is_

ossible that Katherine was the same Catherine Whiting who married Thomas
Wiggins.)

e Tdentify the parents and siblings of Dorcas Shipham, the presumed first wife of
the Reverend John Whiting. Learn i or siblings left wills that may
have mentioned the children of Dorcas.

e Examine the Carew probate records identified during this project. The objective is
to learn if anyone mentioned Giles Whiting, his wife, or his children.

Tt has been a pleasure to assist you in researching your ancestry. We look forward

to continuing, according to your instructions.

AC/HH
© 2013 Price and Associates, Incorporated
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Ancestor

Researcher A. Cox
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RESEARCH CALENDAR

Price & Associates Incorporated
GENEALOGICAL SERVICES

15 West South Temple Suite $70 Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(B01) 5310920 Fax: (801) 3594301 E-mail: info@pricegen.com

Giles Whiting family members  Place England

Date June 2013

|

(www.familysearch.org)
Nothing for the families of Giles Whiting

Nil

FR

FreeRegisters (www.freereg.org.uk)

Whiting search 1580 +- 10 years for Essex, Lincoln, Leicester,
Middlesex, London, Northampton, Rutland, and Suffolk.

Castle Hedingham, Essex — Francis Whiting had (among other
children) Sarah on 26 Feb 1583/4, Nathaniel on 10 Mar 1587/8
(both very close to the dates when Giles christened his two
children of those names; Mary chr 29 Sep 1591, Giles, 16 Sep
1599, and others.

Online

FamilySearch, England Jurisdictions 1851
(maps.familysearch.org)

Panfield is not near East Ham. Records for Panfield begin
1569. Panfield is next to Bocking and is a couple parishes
away from Castle Hedingham.

A2A

The National Archives, Access to Archives

(www.nationalarchives.gov.uk)

Nothing stood out.

Online

FindMyPast, Boyd's Marriage Index, Essex

No marriages for Giles, Francis, Robert, John

Nil

PCC

The National Archives, fndex to the Prerogative Court of
Canterbury (www.nationalarchives.gov.uk)

Searched for “Whiting” and “clerk”
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27 Nov 1682 — Nathaniel Whitinge, c¢lerk of Cranford,
Northamptonshire 11/371

Online

Essex Record Office, Seax (seax.essexce.gov.uk)
Searched catalog for Whiting.

D/DB 422 (deed) conveyance of 13 acres of marsh ground in
the marsh of “levill” called East Ham Marsh of East Ham,
abutting east on land of Sir Henry Holcroft kt., called Wye

Leas — from Robert Whitting of East Ham, gent., to George
Barrett of London, cooper. 27 March 1634.

D/DB 429 (deed: assignment of lease for 31 years of 2 April

1634) — Judith Whyting of East Ham (widow and executrix of
Robert Whyting) to Samuel Orton of London, innholder — 13

acres of marsh ground....

D/DB 424 (deed: counterpart assignment of leases for 40 years
of 13 October 1601 and 21 years of 20 April 1612) John

Allam, etc. and Robert Whyting of East Ham, gent., to Isaac

Bringhurst, etc.

Nothing involving Giles Whiting,

Online

The National Archives, Catalog
(www.nationalarchives.gov.uk)

Searching chancery court indexes. Many Whiting entries, but
most do not include the county or first names. Those that did
include the county or first names were not of interest.

One important exception;

Chancery: Inquisitions Post Mortem, Series 11, and other
Inquisitions, Henry VII to Charles I. Whiting, Robert: Essex,

» Collection: Records created, acquired, and inherited by
Chancery, and also of the Wardrobe, Royal Household,
Exchequer and various commissions

« Date range: 27 March 1638 - 26 March 1639
* Reference: C 142/572/13
« Subjects: Landed estates

FHL British book
Q942.67 H2m v,
1-2

Philip Morant, The History and Antiquities of the County of
Essex: compiled from the best and most ancient historians,
Jfrom domesday- book, inquisitions post mortem and other the
most valuable records and mss. &c, the whole digested,
improved, perfected and brought down to the present time
(London: T. Osborne, 1768)

Nil
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Nothing about Robert Whiting’s inquisition post mortem

Online

Clergy of the Church of England Database
(http://www.theclergydatabase.org.uk/jsp/persons/index.jsp)

Did not find a Carew who served in the areas of Essex and
Northampton where the Whitings served.

Shows Giles in Ecton, Northampton as well as Etton.

Nil

Online

Essex Record Office, Seax (seax.essexcc.gov.uk)
Searched for Carew. Not helpful

Nil

PCC

The National Archives, Index to the Prerogative Court of

Canterbury (www.nationalarchives.gov.uk)

Carew of Essex:

23 Sep 1602 — William Carewe, yeoman of East Ham, Essex
11/100

1591 — Roger Carewe of Brightlingsea, Essex

1640 — Anthony Carew of Hornchurch, Essex

1617 — Margaret Carew of Shenfield, Essex

1651 — Mathew Carew, innholder of Bocking, Essex

FHL British film
5711881t 11

Church of England, Parish Church of East Ham, Essex,
Extracts from Parish Register of "History of East and West
Ham" (Essex: Essex Record Office, [190-7])

Too late to be of help

Nil

FHL British film
1472590 it 23-27

Church of England, Parish Church of Panfield, Essex, Parish
Registers for Panfield, 1569-1838 (Salt Lake City, Utah:
Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1991)

Chr of Sara and Nathaniel
Mar 1 Jan 1582 — Thomas Carewe and Margaret Butcher

2a-b

ES

FamilySearch, England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975
(www.familysearch.org)

No christening for Mary or Margerie Carew in Essex

Nil

e

"HL British book
42 B4b v. 78-79

AR

Church of England, Commissary Court of the Diocese of
London, Essex and Hertfordshire Division, Probate Records
Jor the Commissary Court of the Diocese of London, Essex and
Hertfordshire Division, 1431-1858 (Salt Lake City, Utah:
Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1952)

Carews of Romford (might want to pursue these in the future);




some Whitings, but none of Panfield or names of interest

FS

FamilySearch, England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975
(www.familysearch.org)

No Margerie Carew born in Suffolk

Nil

FHL British film
02013

Church of England, Prerogative Court of the Province of
Canterbury, Prerogative Court of Canterbury, Probate
Records, 1383-1837 (Salt Lake City, Utah: Filmed by the
Genealogical Society of Utah, 1952-1955)

1602 will of William Carewe, yeoman of East Ham, Essex #60

* WD 18 Nov 1598

e WP 23 Sep 1602

¢ Daughter Elizabeth, wife of John Vepen, and to their
daughter Elizabeth

e Son William Carew is the sole executor

e  Witnesses are John Bevans, curate of St. Lawrence,
Raphe Broster of the same, and Thomas Griffin, servant
to Robert Denham

Nil

FS ,

FamilySearch, England, Births and Christenings, 1538-1975
(www.familysearch.org)

Children of Francis Whiting christened in Croft, Lincoln:
Chr 8 Mar 1600 — William, son Francis Whiting

Chr 10 Oct 1602 — Agnes, dau Francis Whiting

Chr 30 Sep 1604 — Samuel, son Francis Whiting

Chr 30 Sep 1604 — Nathaniel, son Francis Whiting

FHL British film
421979

Church of England, Parish Church of Croft, Lincolnshire,
Bishop's Transcripis for Croft, 1562-1857 (Salt Lake City,
Utah: Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1966)

Chr 20 Mar 1590 — Ann, dau Robert Whiting

Chr 27 Oct 1593 — Jane, dau Robert Whiting

Mar 17 Jun 1595 — William Whiting and Margaret Ballard
Chr 1 Dec 1796 — Robert, son Robert Whiting

NO 1598

Chr Apr 1599 — Richard, son Augustine Whiting

Chr 20 May 1599 — Mathias, son Robert Whiting

Chr 8 Mar 1600 — William, son Francis Whiting

No marriage for Francis here

Chr 10 Oct 1602 — Agnes, dau Francis Whiting

Chr 30 Sep 1604 — Samuel and Nathaniel, sons of Francis
Whiting

Part of 1605 missing

Chr 7 Sep 1606 — Leonard, son Leonard Whiting

Chr 31 May 1607 — Margaret, dau Robert Whiting

FHL British book

Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of
Lincoln, Calendars of Lincoln Wills (London: [s.n.], 1902-

17



942 B4b v. 41, 52

1930)

Nothing for Francis Whiting.

198875 - 1620 Robert Whiting of Croft #457 or 437
1617 ------ Whiting of Croft I, 3

FHL British fiche
6127381 (3)

Church of England, Parish Church of Ecton,
Northamptonshire, Parish Registers for Ecton, 1559-1986
{(Northampton, England: Northamptonshire County Record
Office, [19947])

No Whitings 1583-1592

FHL British film
198875

Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of
Lincoln, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal Consistory
Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (Salt Lake City, Utah:
Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1958-1959)

1620 Robert Whiting, yeoman of Croft #457

e WD 24 Jan 1619

e WP 1 Jul 1620

s  Daughter Margaret Whiting [minor]

e Fldest daughter Jane Cragg and to her daughters [ssolt
and Marie Cragg

s Wife Ann

 To Richard Ranson the elder

+ To Robert Whiting and William Whiting, my
brother Francis’ sons [minors]

e Son Matthias Whiting is the executor

s Witnesses: Francis Whiting, Richard Rawson, William
Cragg, William Whitinge

[So, this William was alive and living in Lincolnshire in 1619]

FS

FamilySearch, England, Marriages, 1538-1973
{(www.familysearch.org)

No marriage for Francis Whiting

Nil

FS

FamilySearch, England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975
(www.familysearch.org)

No christening for Francis Whiting

Nil

FMP

FindMyPast (www.findmypast.co.uk)

No burial or marriage for Francis Whiting

Nil

FHL British book
942 B4hv. 13-14

Walter C. Metcalfe, The Visitations of Essex by Hawley, 1552;
Hervey, 1538; Cooke, 1570; Raven, 1612, and Owen and Liily,
1634: to which are added miscellaneous Essex pedigrees from

18



various Harleian manuscripts, and an appendix containing
Berry's Essex pedigrees (London: Harleian Society, 1870)

FHL British film
86958

John Fetherston, The Visitation of the County of Leicester in
the Year 1619, taken by William Camden (Salt Lake City,
Utah: Genealogical Society of Utah, 1957)

FHL British book
94253 B4L v. 8

Sir Edward Bysshe, The Visitation of the County of Lincoln
Made by Sir Edward Bysshe, Knight, Clarenceus King of
Arms, in the Year of Our Lord 1666 (Horncastle, England:
W.K. Morton, 1917)

No Whitings

Nil

FHL British book
942 B4h v. 50-52

Arthur Roland Maddison, Lincolnshire Pedigrees (London:
Harleian Society, 1902-1906)

No Whitings

Nil

Online

Victoria County History, Victoria History of the Counties of

England (www.victoriacountyhistory.ac.uk)

Searched indexes for the appropriate Northamptonshire and
Essex histories for “Whiting.” Did not find a single entry in the
index.

Nil

Online

British History Online (www british-history.ac.uk)

Giles Whiting etc. entries that could be relevant:

Calendar of State Papers Domestic: Charles I, 1633-4. Volume
259: January 17-31, 1634, pp. 418-446... Mr. Audley referred
to Mr. Attorney General; Winder offers 101, rejected; Mr.
Squire submits; Philip Parker and Giles Whiting sent to the
Star Chamber... COULD NOT ACCESS THIS WITHOUT
PAYMENT

Calendar of State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies,
volume 12 (1899). March 1687, 17-31. 1,197. V1. The General
Court of Connecticut to the Earl of Sunderland. Hartford,
January 26, 1686. We have sent addresses to the King but
received no answer, Two writs of Quo Warranto were served
on us, but after the time for appearance had lapsed. We
therefore prepared an address, and appointed an attorney to
represent us in case of legal proceedings. Since then another
Quo Warranto has been served on us on December 28 last,
requiring an appearance within eight days of the feast of the
Purification, which is so soon that owing to our remoteness and
the severity of the season we cannot make the return that we
ought. We have therefore again empowered Mr. William
Whiting to act for us, that judgment may not go against us by
default of our appearance. We beg that we may be continued in
our present state, but if not we should prefer to be joined to Sir

19



Edmund Andros's government, rather than to any other. Signed,
John Allyn, secretary. Certified copy. March 17, 1686. 1 p.
Endorsed. Recd. 17 May. Read 18 May 87.

Calendar of State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies,
volume 18 (1700). June 1700. Upon the petition of Capt.
William Whiting of Hartford, he was ordered to procure a
surveyor to lay out the 1,000 acres of land granted to his father,
the Rev. John Whiting, granted to him by the Governor and
Company of the late Massachusetts Colony, 1684. These two
orders were sent down to the Assembly for their concurrence.

Calendar of State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies,
volume 14: 1693-1696. March 1693, Captains Nathaniel
Stanley and William Whiting from Connecticut were heard as
to the proposals of that Government for giving assistance in the
prosecution of the war, Message to the Representatives urging
speedy settlement of the regulation of the assessment.

ok

SO, APPARENTLY JOHN THE VICAR DID HAVE AT
LEAST ONE SON, JOHN, WHO WAS BORN ABOUT 1607.

The records of St. Bartholomew’s priory [and] St.
Bartholomew the Great, West Smithfield: volume 2. Author:
E.A. Webb. Published in 1921. Pages 449-487. “Monuments,
memorials and heraldry,” Chapter XXIII :

John and Margaret Whiting, 1681, 1680. In the centre bay in
the north ambulatory is a marble monument consisting of a
square tablet in a foliated frame with three festoons below, in
the centre one of which is a shield with some traces of arms.
Above the tablet are three shields with arms, and over the
centre one is a helmet and crest. The tablet is thus inscribed:

Neare this place lye buried the bodies of
John Whiting and Margaret his

wife who lived lovingly together

in holy wedlock in this parish 40

yeares and upward and dyed in peace

the said Margaret dyed on Easter

day 1680 in the 61st yeare of her age and He

dyed the 16th day of July 1681 being 74 veares

old having had issue 12 children John
Rebecca and Sarah onely surviving.

Johannes in memoriam optimorum parentum hoc monumentum
POSUIL.

Shee first deceased, Hee for a little Tryd

To live without her, likd it not and dyd.

20



The centre shield above has carved: Smalpace, Sable an
inescutcheon within an orle of martlets or, and the crest an
heraldic antelope trippant argent supporting a broken spear-
head point downward or. To the left hand an emblazoned
shield quarterly, I and IV, Shipham, or, a cinquefoil between
six cross crosslets fitchée ... II. Sable a saltire argent (the
colours doubtful). ITI. . . . a chief ... (?)sa ... The shield to the
right has I and IV Smalpace as above, the colours only partly
remaining; IT and I1I. . . . a bend or, impaling the quarterly coat
on the left side. On the shield at the foot of the monument there
can be just traced three roundels in chief; we may therefore

conclude that it is the coat of Whiting, viz. Per saltire azure
and ermine a leopard's face or and in chief three bezants. (The

Rev. John Whiting, S.T.P.. rector of St. Martin's Vintry.
married a daughter of Shipham.) There is a large freestone

shield over this monument, but it does not belong to it, and the
arms are quite obliterated from the crumbling surface.

The last two lines of the inscription are adapted from those
written in 1625 by Sir Henry Wotton (fn. 72) on the death of
the wife of Sir Albert Morton, which begin 'He first deceased',
&ec.

John Whiting lived in Long Lane, where he had a house with
seven hearths, (fn. 73) for which, in the year 1661, he paid £44
a year rent. (fn, 74)

He appears in the Vestry Minute Books from 1666 to 1676 as
signing the minutes with Thos. Royeroft and others. He was
buried in the church on the 20th July (1681), and as he was
buried in linen his executors paid £2 10s. to the churchwarden
for the use of the poor. (fn. 75) His widow Margaret was
buried here, also in linen, on the 15th April 1680, but her
Christian name has not been entered in the register. (fn. 76)

The parish registers show that all his twelve children were
baptized at the church. His son John, who erected this
monument, endowed the parish schools and is commemorated
by a tablet in the quire. (fn. 77) His son James, who died in
1676, and 'seven of his brethren’ also had a memorial stone in
the floor, which has now disappeared.

Joseph Jackson Howard, The Visitation of London, Anno
Domine 1633, 1634, and 1635 ... (London: Harleian Society,
1880-1883)

FHL British book
942 Bdhv. 17 No Whitings Nil
John Beach Whitmore, London Visitation Pedigrees 1664
. (London: Harleian Society, 1940)
FHL British book
0942 B4h v, 92 No Whitings Nil

= )



Online

FindMyPast, Boyd's London Burials (www.findmypast.co.uk)
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Family Group Record- 13

Page 10l 2
Husband Francis WHITING-51
Born Abt 1559 |Fles of Castle Hedingham, Essex, England LD ordinance dales Temple
Cha. Place Baplizad
Died Place Endowed
Buriad Flace ' SealPar
Marriod Fiaos SwalSp
Hushand's father  WHITING-50 W 20
Husband's mother
Wife
Born Place LDS grdnancs dates Temple
Christanad Placa Baplized
Died Frace Endowed
Bluried Place SealPar
Wifi's father
Wile's mothes
Children _ List sach child in order of birth. LDS ordmanca dates Tonpla
F_|Sarah WHITING-94
Bom Piace Baptizad
Chi. 26 Feb 1583/1584 |Paee Castle Hedingham, Essex, England Endowed
Diied Fiace SealFar
Buriad Place
Spouss
Married | Place [ seatsp |
M | Nathaniel WHITING-95 .
Bom I Place Baptized
Chr. 10 Mar 1587/1588 |Pues Castle Hedingham, Essex, England Entéowed
Diieed Place SealPar
Buried Place
Spauss
Marriad | Place | seatsp |
F_|Mary WHITING-97
Bom Place Baplzed
Chr. 29 Sep 1581 |Pece Castie Hedingham, Essex, England Endiwed
Died Place SealPar
Buriad Flace
Spouse
hearried | Piace | seaitip |
M | Giles WHITING-96
Bam Ptace Baphzed
Chr. 16 Sep 1599 |Pase Casfle Hedingham, Essex, England Endovwed
Died Flacs SwalPar
Bumad Piace
Bpousa
Py | Piace | seatsp |
Notes
HUSBAND - Francis WHITING-51 y
MNotes:
1. Giles Whiting mentioned a brother Francis in his will. Two Francis Whiting candidates have been found so far. One
Francis was of Croft, Lincolnshire. He christened a son William in 1600, a daughter Agnes in 1602, and sons Samuel
and Nathaniel in 1604. He had a brother Robert whose will was proved in 1620, Rabert mentioned two children of his
brother Francis—Robert and William. Robert did not mention a brother Giles. The second Francis Whiting candidate to
be the brother of Giles Whifing was the Francis Whiting found in Castle Hedingham, Essex. which is about 7 miles
away from Panfield where Giles served as rector in the 1580s. This Francis had multiple children including a son whom
he named Giles.
Prepared by Mark Whiting | Adrass 957 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phana Sandy
E-mall address Utah 840094
Date propared 9§ Feh 2014
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Family Group Record- 13 9

Page 2 of 2
Husband _ Francis WHITING-51
Wife
Motes

CHILD 1 - Sarah WHITING-24
Sources of Information:
1.Castle Hedingham parish registers

CHILD 2 - MNathanie! WHITING-95
Sources of Information:
1.Castle Hedingham parish registers

CHILD 3 - Mary WHITING-97
Sources of Information;
1.Castle Hedingham parish registers

CHILD 4 - Giles WHITING-96
Sources of Information;
1.Castle Hedingham parish registers

26 Feb 2014
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Family Group Record- 34
Page 1 of 1
Husband WHITING-104
Bom Place LS ordinance dates Ternph
Chr. Placa Baglized
(] Flaca Endowed
Baenied Place SealFar
Mamed Place SaalSp
Husband's father
Husband's mother
Wife
Born Place LDS onfnance datas Tarmpls
Chrstenad Placa Baplized
Died Praca Endowed
Basriad Placa SaalPar
Wife's father '
Wie's mathar
 Children__List each child in order of birth. LDS ordinance dates Tample
M |Francis WHITING-98
Bam Place of Croft. Lincolnshire, England Baptized
Chr. Place Entdowesd
Died FPiace SealPar
Buriad Flacs
Spouse -89 MEIN; 33
hamied | Placs | seatsp
M | Robert WHITING (yeoman)-105
Born Plzca Baglizad
e Place Endowsd
Died WP 1 Jul 1620 |Place Croft, Lincolnshire, England SealPar
Bamiad Placa
Spouse Ann =111 MERIN: 35
Marrie | Place | Sealzp
MNotes

CHILD 1 - Francis WHITING-98
Sources of Information;
1. Croft, Lincolnshire Bishop’s Transcripts 1562-1857 (FHL 421 979).
2. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).

CHILD 2 - Robert WHITING (yeoman)-105
Sources of Information:
1. Wil of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).

Fropared By Mark Whiting Addess 1957 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phone __Sandy

E-mail address Litah 84094

Dats prepared 95 Feh 2014
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Family Group Record- 33

32

Fage 1of 2
Husband Francis WHITING-98
Bom Place of Croft, Lincolnshire, Enagland LD ordinance dates Temiphs
[ Flaos Baplized
Died Placs Endowad
Buried Placa Saalfar
Marriad Placa Sealsp
Hushand's father — YWHITING-104 MRIN: 34
Husband's mother
Wife .-99
Bam Plaa LDS ordinanca dates Temgbe
Chr. Placa Baptizod
Diad Flaca Endowed
Buried Pigca SaalFar
Wifa's father
Wite's mother
| Children  List each child in order of birth. LIS ordinance dates Temple
i | Robert WHITING-112_
Bom 1588/1619 | Face Baplized
Chir. Place Endowed
D Aft 1619 | Flace SealPar
Burled Place
Spousa
Married | Prace | sealzp
M | William WHITING-100
Bom Placs Baplized
e, 8 Mar 1600 |Fla<e Croft, Lincolnshire, England Endowed
Died Aft 1619 |Flace of Croft, Lincolnshire, England SealPar
Biurled Pl
Spousa
Maried | Place | seaisp
F |Agnes WHITING-101
Barn Placs Baptized
Che. 10 Oct 1602 |Pleee Croft, Lincolnshire, England Eockyarc]
Diad Placa SealPar
Burled Flace
Spousa
Married | Place [ 2eatsp |
M | Samuel WHITING-102
Bom Placa Baplized
Chr. 30 Sep 1604 |Plsee Croft, Lincolnshire, England Entowad
Died Place SealPar
Buriad Placo
Spouse
Marrind | Placa | seatsp |
M | Nathaniel WHITING-103
B Place Bapfrad
Chr. 30 Sep 1604 | Pl Croft, Lincolnshire, England Endowed
Diad Placa SealPar
Buried Placs
Spouss
Married Pl | seatsp |
Prepared by hark Whiting Address 1967 Cedar Ridge Rd
Pk Sandy
E-mail addrass Utﬂ,h_&ﬂad

Date prepared 26 Fah 2014




Family Group Record- 33
Page 2 of 2
Husband Francis WHITING-98
Wife .-99
Notes

HUSBAND - Francis WHITING-98
Sources of Information:
1. Croft, Lincolnshire Bishop's Transcripts 1562-1857 (FHL 421,979),
2. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrafions of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1508-1857 (FHL 198,875).

CHILD 1 - Robert WHITING-112
Sources of Information:

1. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).

CHILD 2 - William WHITING-100
Sources of Information:
1. Croft, Lincolnshire Bishop's Transcripts 1562-1857 (FHL 421 79
2. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).

CHILD 3 - Agnes WHITING-101
Sources of Information;
1. Croft, Lincolnshire Bishop's Transcripts 1562-1857 (FHL 421,979).

CHILD 4 - Samuel WHITING-102
Sources of Information:
1. Croft, Lincolnshire Bishop's Transcripts 1562-1857 (FHL 421,979).

CHILD 5 - Nathaniel WHITING-103
Sources of Information:

1. Croft, Lincolnshire Bishop's Transcripts 1562-1857 (FHL 421 79,

26 Feb 2014




Family Group Record- 12

e

Page 10f &
Husband Reverend Giles WHITING-20
Bom Abt 1540 |Ple | eicestershire, England LDS ordmance dales Tephe
Chr Piace Bapized 28 Oct 1989 | PROVO
Died Flace Endwed 9 Nov 1989 | PROVOD
Bured 20 Jan 1627/1628 | Place Etton, Northamptonshire, England SealPar
Wasriad Abt 1575 | Flece Morthamptonshire, England SealSp 2 Jan 1990 | PROVO
Husbands father  WHITING-50 BARIN: 210
Hushamfs mother
Wife Margerie CAREW-24
Bom Abt 1550 | Pleee Ftton, Northamptonshire, England LD ordinance dates Temple
Chr. Place Baplized 4 Nov 1989 | PROVO
Died Place Endowed ¥ Feb 1990 | PROVO
Bured 11 Feb 1626/1627 |Pece Etton, Morthamptonshire, England SealPar
Wie's Father
Wife's mother
| Children _ List each child in order of birth. LEE ordmance dates |I Templa
1| m | Reverend John WHITING-14
Bom Abt 1577 | Place Northamptonshire, England Bapiized 28 Oct 1989 | PROVO
Chw, Flacs Endowed {4 Mov 1989 | PROVO
Diad Place Sealf'ar 19 Jan 1990 | PROVOD
Euried 7 Jan 1625 |Fcs | ondon St Michael Royal with St Marfin Vintry, London, England
Spouse ?Dorcas SHIPHAM-21 MiEzIH: 7
e Abt 1599 [Plc= Northamptonshire, England [sesse 2 jan 1990] PROVO
Spousa Katherine -B5 MR 28
Maried Abt 1605 | Place [ Seatsp
2| F |Martha WHITING-30
Bomn Abt 1579 | Place Northampionshire, England Baplized 4 MNov 1989 | PROVO
Chr. Placs Endowed 15 Feb 1990 | PROVO
Diad Aft 1645 |Place of Oundle, Northamptonshire, England SealPar 22 May 1990 | PROVO
Buried Place
Spouze John METHERCOTT-44 MERR: 17
Mairied Abt 1604 |Plas= Etton, Modhamotonshire, Enaland | seaisp
3| M | Reverend Timothy WHITING-25
Bom Abt 1681 | Place Packleton, Leicestershire, Enaland Baglizad 28 Oct 1989 | PROVO
Chr. Place Endowsd 17 Nov 10988 | PROVO
Died Fizze SealPar 19 Jan 1990 | PROVO
Burizd 27 Apr 1653 |Phoe Peckleton, Leicestershire, England
Speuse Anne BUNNING-52 MRIN: 14
Married 1606 | Placs_Ftion, N onshir [seaise 2 Jan 1990] PROVO |
4| F |Sarah WHITING-29
Bom Piace Baptzed 23 Jan 1937 | ARIZO
Chr, 8 Mov 1583 | Pace Panfield, Essex. England Encewed 3 Mar 1937 | ARIZO
Died Pliacs Sealfar 29 May 1990 | PROVO
Buiied 20 Dec 1637 |Plac= Peterborough St John the Baptist, Northamplonshire, England
Spouss Robert LAMB (gentleman)-45 MRIN: 18
Marrind 7 Plae E amplonshire, Enaland [sealse 23 Feb 1977] PROVO
5| M | Nathaniel WHITING-26
Bom Prace Baplized 4 Nov 1980 | PROVO
Ehe. 18 Mar 1585/1586 | Placs Panfield, Essex, England Endowsd 30 Jan 1990 | PROVO
Di=d Place SealPar 2 Jul 1992 | ARIZO
Buried Placs
Spousa Elizabeth HEATH-54 MEIN: 18
Marriexd Abt 1606 | Pss_of Panfield, Essex, England [ssslse 2 Jan 1000[ P
Pregarad by ©Mark Whiting Address {057 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phone Sﬁﬂ.ﬂ"l"
E=mad address Ulﬂh.&ﬂ.‘l@“
Uate prepared 26 Fab 2014
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Paga 2 of 5
Husband Reverend Giles WHITING-20
| wife Margerie CAREW-24
| Children _List each child in order of birth. | tDsomancadates | Tampio

3| M | Nathaniel WHITING-26
Spese Frances BUNNING-55 MR- 21
Married Abt 1612 |Pac= Panfield, Essex, Enagland [seaise 30 Sep 2008 | BOUNT

6| F | Abigail WHITING-28
Bom Abt 1587 | Place Northamplonshire, England Baplized 23 Jan 1837 | ARIZO
Chw. Placs Endowed 4 Mar 1937 | ARIZO
Died Place SeaPar 27 May 1990 | PROVO
Bt Place
Spouss Rowse BURTON-46 MRt 10
Mared 8 Aug 1605 |Piac Etton, Northamptonshire, England [sestse 23 F

7| ™ |Robert WHITING (gentleman)-27
Bom Placa Baplized & Dec 1942 [ SLAKE
. Jan 1592 |Plece Eiton, Morthamptonshire, England Endowed 3 Fab 1943 | SLAKE
Died WP 17 Oct 1637 |Pla East Ham, Essex, England SealPar
Bulied Placa
Spousz Judith THURGCOOD-53 MEIN: 15
Marriod Jun 1617 [Plece | ondon, Enaland [setse 174

Moles

HUSBAND - Reverend Giles WHITING-20
Source of Information;
1. Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Peterborough, "Probate records, 1541-1858," will of Giles
Whiting of Etton, Morthampton. FHL British film 174844, Written in 1625, but probated in 1627.
2. Church of England, Prerogative Court of the Provinee of Canterbury, "Prerogative Court of Canterbury, probate
records, 1383-1857." FHL British film 92009, 1625 Will of John Whiting. WD 8 April 1618 WP 16 Feb 1624/5.
Named: Wife, Katherine; Father, Giles Whiting; Children: Elizabeth, Katherine, and Doreas (all minors).
3. John Fetherston, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 864958 item 2. Eleven grandchildren accounted for.

WIFE - Margere CAREW-24
Source of Information:
1. Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Peterborough, "Probate records, 1541-1858," will of Giles
Whiting of Etton, Morthampton. FHL British film 174844,
2. John Fetherslon, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 86958 item 2. Giles wife's name is given as Maria Carew [it is wrong]. Eleven grandchildren accounted for.
3. "Parish Registers for Etton, 1587-1908" FHL British fiche 6127398, Burial of Margerie Whiting. Had 41
grandchildren.
4. Family Search Family Tree gives her name as Maria Carew but her burial entry and her husband's will name her as
Margerie, not Marie.

MNotes:

1. Her maiden name could be Carew.

2. Her burial entry stated that she was 80 years old.

3. The 1634 Visitation of Essex names her as Margerie Carew of Suffolk, The 1619 Visitation of Essex names her as
Maria Carew of Essex.

CHILD 1 - Reverend John WHITING-14
Sources of Information:
1. "Lendon, England, Baptisms, Mariages, and Burials 1538-1812" (ancestry.com)Church of England. Parish Church
of St. Martin Vintry, London
2. Church of England, Prerogative Court of the Province of Canterbury, "Prerogative Court of Canterbury, probate
records, 1383-1857." FHL British film 92009, 1625 Will of John Whiting. WD 8 April 1618 WP 16 Feb 1624/5.
Named: Wile, Katherine; Father, Giles Whiting; Children: Elizabeth, Katherine, and Dorcas (all minors)
3. Henry isham Longden, "Narthamptonshire and Rutland Clergy from 1500" FHL British book 942.5 D3L v. 15. d™A
biography of Northamptonshire clergy stated that the Reverend John Whiting was the father of just three daughters.”
4. John Fetherston, "The visitation of the counly of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
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Family Group Record- 12

Husband Reverend Giles WHITING-20

Wife _Margerie CAREW-24

Notes

CHILD 1 - Reverend John WHITING-14  (Continued)
film 86958 item 2. Joh'es Whiting Do’ theologie et rector Eccllise St. Martini in le Vintrie London fil primogenit's = filia
Shipham. Daughters Elizab, Dorcas, Da

Notes:
1. Churches over which Reverend John Whiting presided:
South Luffenham, Rutland
East Ham, Essex
St. Martin Vintry, London
2. John and Dorcas may have had a son John. The records of St. Bartholomew's priory and St. Bartholomew the Great
iin London ("St. Bartholomew's priory [and] St. Bartholomew the Great, West Smithfield: volume 2.° Author: E.A. Webb.
Published in 1921. Pages 449-487. "Monuments, memorials and heraldry,” Chapter XXlIl.) as the following: “John
and Margaret Whiting, 1681, 1680, In the centre bay in the north ambulatory is a marble monument consisting of a
square fablet in a foliated frame with three festoons below. in the centre one of which is a shield with some traces of
arms. Above the tablet are three shields with arms, and aver the centre one is a helmet and crest. The tablet is thus
ingcribed:
Neare this place lve buried the bodies ofJohn Whiting and Margaret hisd'wife who lived lovingly togetherd'in holy
wedlock in this parish 40yeares and upward and dyed in peacedthe said Margaret dyed on Easterdday 1680 in the
61st yeare of her age and Hed'dyed the 16th day of July 1681 being 74 yearesdold having had issue 12 children
Johns'Rebecca and Sarah onely surviving.dJohannes in memoriam optimorum parentum hoc monumentum posuit,
¢'Shee first deceased, Hee for a litthe TrydoTo live withoul her, likd it not and dyd,
The centre shield above has carved: Smalpace, Sable an inescutcheon within an orle of martlets or, and the crest an
heraldic antelope trippant argent supporting a broken spear-head point downward or. To the left hand an emblazoned
shield quarterly, | and IV, Shipham, or, a cinquefoil between six cross crosslets fitchée . |, Sable a saltire argent (the
colours doubtful). 1. . . . a chief ... (?)sa ... The shield to the right has | and IV Smalpace as above, the colours only
partly remaining; Il and lll. . . . a bend or, impaling the quarterly coat on the left side. On the shield at the foot of the
monument there can be just traced three roundels in chief; we may therefore conclude that it is the coat of Whiting, viz.
Per saltire azure and ermine a leopard's face or and in chief three bezants. (The Rev. John Whiting, S.T.P., rector of St.
Martin's Vintry, married a daughter of Shipham.) There is a large freestone shield over this monument, but it does not
belong to it, and the arms are quite obliterated from the crumbling surface.
The last two lines of the inscription are adapted from those written in 1625 by Sir Henry Wotton on the death of the wife
of Sir Alberl Morton, which begin 'He first deceased', &c.
John Whiting lived in Long Lane, where he had a house with seven hearths, for which, in the year 1661, he paid £44 a
year rent,
He appears in the Veslry Minute Books from 1666 to 1676 as signing the minutes with Thos. Royeroft and others. He
was buried in the church on the 20th July (1681}, and as he was buried in linen his executors paid £2 10s. to the
churchwarden for the use of the poor. His widow Margaret was buried here, also in linen, on the 15th April 1680, but
her Christian name has not been entered in the register,
The parish registers show that all his twelve children were baptized at the church. His son John, who erected this
monument, endowed the parish schools and is commemorated by a tablet in the quire. His son James, who died in
1676, and 'seven of his brethren' also had a memorial stone in the floor, which has now disappeared.”
If this is accurate, then the John who died in 1681 would likely be the son of the Reverend John Whiting and his wife
Dorcas Shipham since both coals of arms were on or above their tomb, This would mean that the Reverend John
Whiling did have af least one son. (Heraldic visilations credited him with only three daughters.) The Reverend John
Whiting and his father Giles mentioned only John's three daughters in their wills, Perhaps John had his son John
{(about 1607} and perhaps a son William {about 1600) by his first wite and did not mention them in his will because he
seltied with them before he remarried. Possible, but still needs to be proven or disproven.

CHILD 2 - Martha WHITING-30
Source of Information:
1. John Fetherston, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 86958 item 2. Martha uxor Joh' is Nethercot de Ungle in Com’ Northamp.
2. Will - Church of England. Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 1645 will of John Nethercot! of Oundle, Northampton,
seen at TheGenealogist (www.thegenealogist.co.uk).
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Husband Reverend Giles WHITING-20
Wife Margerie CAREW-24

Moles

CHILD 3 - Reverend Timothy WHITING-25
Source of Information:
1. Henry isham Longden, "Northamptonshire and Rutland Clergy from 1500° FHL Brilish book 942.5 D3L v. 15.
“The Reverend Timothy Whiting was the curate of Ashwell, Rutland, in 1601; vicar of Lilbourne, Morthampton,
beginning in 1605, rector of Markfisld, Leicester, in 1610; and rector of Peckleton, Leicester.”
2. Church of England, Parish Church of Peckleton, Leicestershire, "Parish Register Transcripts, 1567-1654" FHL
British film 585279 item 3
3. Genealogy.com "Mark Whiting Pullen Genealogy Home Page”
4. John Fetherston, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 86958 item 2. Timotheus Whiting fil. de Desford duxit filiam Bunning de Desford

CHILD 4 - Sarah WHITING-29
Source of Information;
1. Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Peterborough, "Probate records, 1541-1858," will of Giles
Whiting of Etton, Morthampton. FHL British film 174844,
2. Church of England, Parish Church of Etton, Northampton, "Parish registers for Etton, 1587-1998." FHL BEritish fiche
6127398, Marriage of Sarah Whiting and Robert Lamb.
3. John Fetherston, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 86958 item 2. Sara nupta Rob' ti Lambe de Peterborowe,
4. Burial - Church of England. Parish Church of Peterborough, Northamptonshire Peterborough, St. John Baptist
parish register transcript B-B-M, 1560-1644 and index (Salt Lake City, Utah : $.D. Spencer, 1984) FHL British book
942 55/P1 K29s,
3. Will - Church of England. Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 1635 will of Robert Lambe of Longthorpe, Northampton,
seen at TheGenealogist (www.thegenealogist.co.uk). WD 14 Apr 1635; WP 11 Jun 1635
6. Baptism - Church of England. Parish Church of Panfield, Essex Parish registers for Panfield, 1569-1838 (Salt Lake
City, Utah : Filmed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, 1991) [FHL British film 1472590 it 23-271.

CHILD & - Mathaniel WHITING-26
Source of Information:
1. Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Peterborough, "Probate records, 1541-1858," will of Glles
Whiting of Efton, Northampton. FHL British film 174844,
2. John Fethersion, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 86958 item 2. Nathaniell Whiting de Desford in Com'’ Leic. duxit Franciscam filiam Ricardi bunning de Whittington
in Com' Staff. uxor 2, = Elizab. filia Ric' i Heath de Dunahm parua in Com' Norff. uxor 1.
3. Baptism - Church of England. Parish Church of Panfield, Essex Parish registers for Panfield, 1569-1838 {Salt Lake
City, Utah : Filmed by the Genealogical Sodiety of Utah, 1891) FHL British film 1472500 it 23-27.

Notes:

1. Mathaniel was living at Desford, Leicester, in 1625 and was living at Horspool Grange, Leicaster, in 1634,

2. From New FamilySearch - buried 15 Jan 1683 at Panfield, Essex. But this may not be comect as he would have
been close to 90.

CHILD 6 - Abigail WHITING-28
Source of Information:
1. Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Pelerbarough, "Probate records, 154 1-1858," will of Giles
Whiting of Etton, Northampton. FHL British film 174844,
2. Church of England, Parish Church of Etton, Northampton, "Parish registers for Etton, 1587-1998.% FHL British fiche
6127398, Marriage of Abigail Whiting and Rowse Burton, gentleman.
3. John Fetherslone, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film 86958 item 2. Eleven grandchildren accounted for. Abigall uxor Rous Burton de...in Com' Leic. Clericus.
4. Family Tree. Marriage date given is 7 July 1603 in Aldwinkle Saint Peter, Worthampton, England

CHILD 7 - Robert WHITING (gentisman)-27
Source of Information:
1. Church of England, Consistory Court of the Diocese of Peterborough, "Probate records, 1541-1858," will of Giles
Whiting of Etion, Northampton. FHL British film 174844, Will indicated that Robert had three daughters and was then
living at Esat Ham, Essex.
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Husband Reverend Giles WHITING-20

Wife Margerie CAREW-24

Motes

CHILD 7 - Robert WHITING (gentleman)-27  (Conlinued)
2. Church of England, Parish Church of Etton, Northampton, “Parish registers for Etton, 1587-1998" FHL British fiche
6127398.
3. John Fetherston, "The visitation of the county of Leicester inthe year 1619, taken by William Camden) FHL British
film BB95E itemn 2. Rob'tus Whiting filius duxit filiam... Thurgood de East Ham in Com' Essex prope London.
4. Family Tree. Name of wife as Judith Thorowgood married June 1617, London. This marriage could not be proved
using FamilySearch or Ancestry.
5. Will - Church of England. Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 1637 will of Robert Whiting of East Ham, Essex, seen at
TheGenealogist (www.thegenealogist.co.uk).

MNotes:

1. A gentleman.

2. Records concemning Robert at the Essex Record Office;

‘DIDB 422 (deed) conveyance of 13 acres of marsh ground in the marsh of “levill” called East Ham Marsh of East Ham,
abutting east on land of Sir Henry Holcroft kt., called Wye Leas - from Robert Whitting of East Ham, gent., to George
Barrett of London, cooper. 27 March 1634,

‘DV/DB 429 (deed: assignment of lease for 31 years of 2 April 1634) - Judith Whyting of East Ham (widow and execulrix
of Robert Whyting) to Samuel Orton of London, innholder - 13 acres of marsh ground. ...

‘B/DEB 424 (deed: counterpart assignment of leases for 40 years of 13 October 1601 and 21 years of 20 April 1612)
John Allam, ete. and Robert Whyting of East Ham, gent., fo Isaac Bringhurst, etc.
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HUSBAND - Robed WHITING {yeoman)-105
Sources of Information:
1. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875),

WIFE - Ann-111
Sources of Information:
1. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198 ,875).

CHILD 1 - Matthias WHITING-113
Sources of Information:
1. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal
Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).

Pagn 1 of 2

Husband Robert WHITING (yeoman)-105

Bom Place LI} ordinance dales Templa

Ch, Placs Baptized

Dzt WE 1 .Jul 1620 |Flee Croft, Lincolnshire, England Endoviitd

Buried Place Soalitas

Married Place SealSp

Husband's father  WHITING-104 MRIN: 34

Husband's mother
Wife Ann -111

Bam Placa LDS orfinance datos Termnphs

Chr. Placa Baptizad

Dind Afl 1619 | Placs Enclowesd

Buried Placa SaalPar

Wile's father

Widg's mothar
Children  List gach child in order of birth. LDS ordinance dates Tomple
M | Matthias WHITING-113

Baen Abt 1597 | Place Baplized

i, Place Endowad

Dt Aft 16189 | Placs SealPar

Burled Place

Sporsa

Married | Prace [ sealsp |
F_|Jane WHITING-107

Bom Abl 1598 |Place of Croft, Lincolnshire. England Baplized

Chr. Flace Endown

[hed Pl Sealar

Buried Place

Spouse CRAGG-108 MRIN: 36

Married Bef 1619 | Place of Croft, Lincolnshire, England | Sealsp |
F | Margaret WHITING-106

Barn 15898/1619 |Place of Crofl, Lincolnshire. England Baptized

Chr. Flace Emdowad

Died Aft 1619 | Flace SealPar

Buried | Piaca

Spousa

Married | Piace Sealsp
Motes

| Prepared by Mark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phona Sandy

E-mall addreas Ulﬁh 84094

Date preparsd 26 Feb 2014
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age 2 o
Husband Robert WHITING (yeoman)-105
Wife Ann -111
Motes

CHILD 2 - Jane WHITING-107
Sources of Information:
1. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Administrations of the Episcopal

Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).

CHILD 3 - Margaret WHITING-106

Sources of Information:
1. Will of Robert Whiting dated 24 Jan 1619/20 proved 1 Jul 1620, Wills and Adminisirations of the Episcopal

Consistory Court of Lincoln, England, 1506-1857 (FHL 198,875).
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Husband _William WHITING-1
Barn Abt 1600 |Fiee England LDS ordnance dates Tample
Chr. Placa Bapized 3 Jan 1882
Died Jul 1647 [Pleee Hartford, Hariford, Connecticut, United States Endewed 31 Jan 1883 | SGEOR
Buriad | 1647 | Pleee Hartford, Hariford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Sealfar
Maried Abt 1628 |Plee England SealSp 31 Jan 1883
Hushand's father  Reverend John WHITING-14 WMRIN: 7
Hushand's mother PDoreas SHIPHAM-21
Wife Susanna -2
Bam Placa LDE ordinance dates Temple
Cha. Place Baplized 13 Oct 1934 | ARIZO
Di=d Place pMiddletown, Middlesex, Connecticut, United States Endowed  § Feb 1935 | ARIZO
Burled 8 Jul 1673 |Flaee pMiddietown, Middlesex, Connecticut, United States SealPar
Qther Spousa Samuel FITCH-3 MBI 2
Maied 1650 | Flase Hartford, Hartford, Connecticul, United States I Sealsp 11 Sep ZUDTT OGDEN
Othes Spouse Alaxander BRYAN-4 MEIN: 3
Married Aft 1650 |F'Iaoe Connecticut, Unifed States |553|5P 14 May ‘1998| ARIZO
Wike's Faiber
Wike's: mathar
Children  List each child in order of birth. | LD ordinance dales | Temple
M | Mr. William WHITING (moved back to London)-5
Bom Flace Prob England Baplized 27 Dec 1881 | SGEOR
Chr. Place Endowed 13 Jﬂn 1533
Died Aft 1686 | Place SealPar 18 Dec 1931] ARIZO
Baried Place
Spouse Linknown MRIN: &
Marrled | Piace | seatsp |
M | Samuel WHITING-7
Baorn Fleee Poss England Baplized 16 Nov 1881 | LOGAN
Chr. Plzca Endowsd 8 Jan 1882 | LOGAN
Lzt Place Sealar 18 Dec 1931 | ARIZD
Biuried Placa
Spouss
Married | Placs | seaise |
M | Reverend John WHITING-6
Bom 1635 | PRee Hartford, Hartford, Conneclicut, United States Baptzed 3 .Jan 1882 | SGEOR
Chr, Placs Endowsd & Feb 1883 | SGEOR
Died  § Sep 16791689 |Pece Harlford, Hartford, Connedlicut, United States SealPar 5 Mov 1993 | LOGAN
Bumieed Flace
Spouse Sybil COLLINS-11 MR 4
Marrled | Place | seatsp 2 Sep 1908 | SLAKE
Bpause Phebe GREGSON-12 MRIN: §
Married [ Piace [ssatsp 9 Jan 1948 ARIZO
F |Sarah WHITING-8
Bam Abt 1637 | Placs Bapiized 20 Mar 1937 | SGEOR
Chr. Place Endtramd 1 Apr2011| ARIZO
Died 1704 | Placs SealPar 25 Nov 2011 [ JRIVE
Buriad Place
Spouse Jacob MYGATT-18 MEIN: 10
Married Pace | Sealip 1 SGEOQR
Spouse John KING-19 IARIN: 11
Mamied {7 Pace_Connecti [seaise 14 Jan 1992| ARIZO |
Prepaied by pRark Vihiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Fhana Sandy
E-mall address Uﬁh /4004
Date propared 26 Feb 2014
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Husband William WHITING-1
{Wife __Susanna -2
Children_ List each child in order of birih, | LDS ordinance dates Termplo
F |Mary WHITING-9
Bom Abt 1640 [Pace Harfford, Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Bapliznd 3 Jan 1883
Chr, Phcs Endowed 7 Fab 1883
Died 25 Oct 1709 | Place SealPar 27 Jan 2011 | PROVO
Burisd Place
Spouss Mathaniel COLLINS-13 MRIN: &
Mamed 3 Aug 1664 |Piece Middletown, Middlesex, Connedticut. United States [SeSo 47 Jun 1920 SLAKE
M | Joseph WHITING-10
P 2 Oct 1645 |Piees Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut, United States Bapized 18 Aug 1934 | SLAKE
Chr. Place Endowed 25 Oct 1997 | ARIZO
Disd 8 Oct 1717 | Flacs SealPar 2 Dec 1997 | ARIZO
Burisd Place
Gemrsa
Married | Prace SealSp |
Motes

HUSBAND - William WHITING-1

Sources of Information:

1. Notebook of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

2. Will found in Trumbull's "Colonial Records of Connecticut,” vol. I, page 493.

3. The New England historical and genealogical register - v. 106 (1952); coat of arms for William Whiting (FHL US/CAN
book 974 B2ne v. 106 ).

4. Diane G, Watts Heraldry - coats of arms : National Soclety Colonial Dames XVI| Century; Whiting arms and crest
(Washington, D.C. : National Society, Colonial Dames XVII Century, 2003) (FHL US/CAN book 973 Déw).

Motes:

1. William migrated from England to Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1633 with Thomas Wiggins. Wiggins had been in
America before. Another source says that William first came to Cambridge in 1631 and later was an original settler of
Hartford (Mew England Register vol. 103 pg 35).

2. An original settler at Hartford in 1636. He came to Hartford with Thomas Hooker, a reverend wilh the Puritans. Both
William Whiting and Thomas Hooker were nonconformists. William was a wealthy merchant dealing with grain from
America to England. He had a trading house on the Delaware River and at Westfield and had dealings with Virginia.
He owned land in Connecticut and New Hampshire,

3. Dep. from Hartford to Connecticut General Court, 1637: a member of the General Court in 1637.

4. In 1638 he was allowed to trade with the Indians and in 1642 appointed to collect tribute of the Indians on Long
Island and on the mainlands.

5. In 1640 William was admitted as a freeman. In 1644 he was listed as a merchant. In 1645 he became the constable
in Hartford.

6. William served as the second colonial treasurer of Connecticut 1641-1647.

7. William was a Major in the colonial forces,

8. William served as commissioner of the United Colonies for Connecticul 1646-7.

9. William was a leading man in the Connecticut colony and was of a gentleman's status. He was a man of wealth and
prominence. His estate at his decease was worth 8000 pounds sterling. He made several frips to England.

10. William made his will on 20 March 1643. Codicils were added on 2 April 16846 and on 24 July 1647, (William
amended his wills before his voyages at sea to England.) The codicils indicate he had other children since the making
ot his original will. The will was recorded on 24 April 1649 William named his children as William, John, Samuel,
Sarah, Mary, and Joseph. Joseph was likely born after the initial will was made as he was not mentioned in it; he was
provided for in a codicil. William had a "sister Wiggins® who had children. He also gave money to Margery Parker, Mr.
Hopkins, Mr. Webster, to the children of Mr, Hooker, to the children of Mr. Stone, to the poor of Hartford, to the town of
Hartford, o the poor of Windsor, to the poor of Wethersfield. Mrs. Whiting had the will probated on 2 September 1647,
William left money to his father and mother (in his 1643 will) if they were sfill living, and if not, the money was to go to
his brather. The parents and brother were not named. On 29 Ociober 1647 Mrs. Susanna (Whiting) Fitch by an
instrument of resignation dated 27 June 1662 resigned her interest in the estate of Mr. William Whiting, deceased. On
& October 1654, Mr. Webster, Mr. Stone, Mr. Fitch, Mr. Williarm Whiting, Mr. John Whiting, presented to the court a
distribution of Mr. Whiting's estate agreed upon by them.
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Husband William WHITING-1

Wife Susanna -2

MNotes
HUSBAND - Wiliam WHITING-1  (Continued)

11. William was a man of weath and education, one of the most respectable settlers in 1636 and one of the civil and
religious fathers of Connecticut.
12. He was closely associated with George Wyllys and Thomas Wiggin.
13. Searches made by James Cunningham in England in 1949 - Deptford St. Nicholas, Kent 1592 to 1600 - produced
no trace of William Whiting. He did find the marriage of John Whiting and Margaret Bonner on 22 December 1586 in
Boston, Lincolnshire. According to the will of this John Whiting, he did not have a son William. The researcher stated
that it is possible that the Whiting family was in Boston, Lincoln before the registers began.
14. A researcher located in the Bishop of Lincoln probate court a will dated 21 October 1617 (1617, i, folio 239) for
John Whiting the elder of Boston, woollendraper. John named a daughter Margarett, wife of Richard Carter; wife
Isabell whao receives his house in Boston; son James; son Samuel who was at Cambridge; son John; daughter Awdree,
wife of Robert Wright. John is the eldest son. His son James is not yet 23. John marked, not signed, the will. Proved
on 31 Oct 1617, Witnessed by William Whiting. No son William or daughter Catherine.
15 A Williarm Whiting of Boston also left a will dated 1618. He christened a son William at Beston in 1602, The child
christened in 1602 cannot be the emigrant because he would have known thal his father was dead when he wrote his
own will in 1643, However, he could be related. William's 1618 will stated that he was a woollen draper of Boston, had
a wite Margaret, youngest son Isaac (minor), son Robert, son William, brother Francis Whiting, and cousins John
Whiting and Richard Carler. The researcher assumed that the John Whifing who died in 1617 (the father of the
emigrant Samuel Whiting) and the William Whiting who died in 1618/9 were brothers. However, William's 1618 will
says thal John ig his cousin, "There was another brother Francis who may have had children and no doubt there were
many ather Whitings nearly related. The name occurs frequently in Lincolnshire probate courts.” (Letter dated 18 June
1958)
16. William Whiling was using a similar coat of arms as John Whiting from Boston, Lincolnshire and John's son, the
Reverend Samuel Whiting who migrated to New England and lived at Lynn, Massachuselts. Therefore, there is likely a
connection between the ancestral William and these Whiting men of Boston, Lincolnshire. Several letters written by
Willliam Jr_, his son, are sealed with a coat of arms which are a variation of those used by the family of Whitings of
Boston, Lincoln. The coat of arms is described in *Roll of Arms” registered by Committee of Heraldry, New England
Historical and Genealogical Society. Major William Whiting, original proprietar of Hartford, liv. 1687 - azure a leopard
face gold between two flaunches ermine in chiel 3 bazants; crest a demi-eagle displayed with two heads proper (New
England Register vol. 106 pg. 258). The family's coat or arms were quartered at a Chantry of 5t. Lawrence af Leake,
which is not far from Boston, Lincolnshire. Gordon C. Whiting's book includes a graphic of the coat of arms for Thomas
Whiting {1400s) and his descendants in Leicestershire and Essex (page 35). It is very similar to the coat of arms
claimed by William Whiting {page 55). See Heraldic Journal, volume 1, pages 61, 160.
17. William was possibly living near his sister Catherine in London at the time she married in 1633 and returned to
America with her and her husband in 1633.
18. Researcher in England found the Whiting surname popular in 5t. Magnus the Martyr parish in London. But no
Catherine Whiting was listed.
18. A mamiage found for a William and Susan Whiting. "William Whiting of St. Mary Magdalene Canterbury,
woolendraper, bachelor, 23, son of Willlam Whiting, Alderman of Ganterbury, who consents, and Susan Sabin, virgin,
17, dau of Alvert Sabin, Alderman of Canterbury, who also consents. To mairy at St. Mary Bredman's Canterbury.”
William was christened on 2 April 1615 at 5t. Mary Magdalene, son of William. He had a sister Katherine christened on
19 Sep 1619. But the William and Susan Whiting who married in Canterbury also christened children in Canterbury
down to 1653 and cannot, therefore, be the ancestors who were in America by 1633, (Letter dated 18 June 1958)
20. The 1648 will of James Whiting of Boslon, woollen draper was examined. He named his wife Mary, son John
{minor}, san Samuel (minor), brother Samuel Whiting now in New England, sister Wright. brother John Whiting. So he
was the son of the John Whiting who wrote the 1617 will.
21. A researcher stated he checked subsidy and assessment lists for London and found a William Whiting living on
Thames Streel in 5t Michael Queenhithe parish in 1638 [but the ancestral William was in New England then]. The
researcher thought this could be the ancestor. Another person of interest was Samuel Whiteing of S1. Magnus parish
which adjoined and was later absorbed with 5. Margaret New Fish Street. The registers of St. Michael Queenhithe do
not start until October 1653. (Letter dated 27 June 1958) Samuel Whiling of St. Magnus parish was a freeman of the
Fishmongers' Company and was a member of the City of London Livery Companies in 1641. A William Whiting was a
freeman of the Blacksmiths' Company. A Joseph, son of Samuel Whiting, attained freeman status in the Fishmonger's
Company in 1651. This Samuel Whiting could be the same man who christened 11 childeren in St. Magnus the Martye
parish. The researcher searched the records of the Fishmongers' Company. He thought that the William Whiting
admitted to the Freedom in 1621 was likely the emigrant and that William was a brother of Samuel (whose family was
in 5t. Magnus parish). The lead led to a search in Stroud, Gloucester. The "Register of Apprenticeship Bindings &
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Admissions to the Freedom, 1614-1668" for the Fishmongers' Company of London included: 18 June 1621 William
Whitinge, late apprentice to John Whitinge, claiming his freedom by service, is admilted and swome: 15 November
1619 Samuel Whitynge, late apprentice to John Cole, claiming his freedom by service, is admitted and swome: 29
November 1624 Thomas Whiteinge, son of Thomas Whiting of the Stroude Water in Gloucester, yeoman, put himsalf
apprentice lo Thomas Roberts fishmonger for nine years from michaelmas last 1624. The researcher searched Stroud
parish (which is incomplete before 1640} and Painswick in Gloucester. He found a William christened in 1622; no
Catherine. He studied wills for Whiting testators of the Stroud and Painswick area. Nothing,
22. A John Dumbleton may have been a servant of William Whiting for two years before coming to New England and
then for another 4 or 5 years in New England (History of Windsor, CT pg. 49, 155).
23. Longden's "Northamptonshire and Rutland Clergy” include information about Samuel, son of the John Whiting of
Boston, Lincolnshire, whao lefl the 1617 will. The bio for Samuel stated he was the son of John Whiting, merchant of
Boslon, Lincoln and was christened there on 21 November 1597. Graduated from Emmanuel College at Cambridge.
Ordained a priest in 1621 at Peterborough. Served as a minister at Lyrn, Norfolk and rector of Skirbeck, Lincoln, in
1625. Went to Boston, New England in April 1636 and then to Lynn, Massachusetls where he was a minister from
1638 to 1679. He died there on 11 December 1679. His eldest son John Whiting was a rector at Leverton, Nottingham.
24.8teven Whiting Hatch stated that "Sufiolk Emigrants” declares that the Whiting family came from Suffalk County,
England in the vicinity of Basford. (There isn't a parish named Basford in Suffolk, but there iz a parish named Boxford,
A christening for a William, son of William and Elizabeth Whiting, was found in Aldringham parish dated 9 September
1600.). Holmes' "Dictionary of Ancestral Heads of New England Families” states he came from Boxford, Sussex.
(There isn't a parish named Boxford in Sussex but there is a parish named Boxgrove.)
25. Two old undated, unsigned pieces of paper located by Evelyn W. Baird in 1998 while at the Connecticut Historical
Saociety stated that William's wife Susanna was Susanna Wiggins. The researcher did not know the origin of this
information.
26. "Whitings in England Before 1650" by Gordon C. Whiting (1978) poses that the most likely place of origin (due to
William's nonconformity) is East Anglia (which can indude Lincolnshire),
27. Gordon C. Whiting states that Miss M. Packman located the administration of William Whiting's estate in England
(1648) and that he left "any and all English property” to his wife. Miss Packman also believes that William could be
closely connected to the Whitings of Boxford and Hadleigh in Suffalk or to the Whitings of Boston (and Deplford, Kent)
in Lincolnshire. Gordon Whiting states that the Whitings of Boston, Lincolnshire loanad money to the colony of
Massachusetts. In Gordon's book are listings of Whitings by county that Miss Packman collected. Many are from
Lincolnshire and London—two prime areas for William Whiting.
28. A family tree found on FamilyTreeMaker conceming the Descendants of John Whiting states that William Whiting
was bom in Boxford "Sussex” and died in 1647 in Hartford, Connecticut. His wife Susannah Wiggin was born in 1609 in
Milford, Connecticut and married William in 1635 in Hartford. Also claims that Willian's son William was borm in 1631 in
Milford, Connecticut and his daughter Sarah was bom in 1632 in the same place. This pedigres seams to contain
multiple errors and speculation,
28. The coat of arms used by William Whiting Jr. matches perfectly with the description of the coat of ams used by the
Giles Whiting family of Etton, Northamptonshire. Giles was the rector of Etton and died there in 1627, According 1o the
burial entry for Giles' wife Margerie, the couple had 41 grandchildren by that year. Only 11 of these children were listed
in the: 1619 heraldic visitation for Leicester. Giles' sons John and Timothy and one of Timothy's sons were also
clergymen with the Church of England. One of Giles' grandsons, Nathaniel Whiting, emigrated to Massachuseits abouwt
the same time as did William Whiting. Giles Whiting left a will in 1627 {Church of England. Consistory Court of the
Diocese of Peterborough Probate records, 1541-1858 (Salt Lake City, Utah : Filmed by the Genealogical Society of
Utah, 1958} (FHL British film 174844)). The will did not mention William, but it also did not name all of Giles'
grandchildren. Giles Whiting's pedigree was also found in the 1634 visitation of Essex. Giles and his two sons who
became clergymen are found in Henry Isham Longden's Northamptonshire and Rutland clergy from 1500
(Northampton, England : Archer & Goodman, 1938-1 843} (FHL British book 942.5 DAL v. 15).

WIFE - Susanna -2
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:

1. She may have died at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Collins, at Middietown,
2. Her maiden name could be Wiggins, but this is not documented.

3. She apparently had two sons by her husband Samuel Fitch.
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WIFE - Susanna-2 (Continued)
4. A family tree found on FamilyTreeMaker concermning the Descendants of John Whiting states that William Whiting
was born in Boxford "Sussex” and died in 1647 in Hartford, Connecticut. His wife Susannah Wiggin was born in 1609 in
Milford, Connecticul and married William in 1635 in Hartford. This pedigree seems to contain multiple errors and

speculation,

CHILD 1 - Mr. William WHITING (moved back to London)-5
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

MNotes:

1. Named in his father's 1647 will.

2. He was a merchant in London al least by 1685. He lived on Coleman Street in the old cily of London inside the
boundary of the old city wall. He lived next door to St. Stephen's Church, Coleman Street. ("Tercentenary Commission
of the State of ConnecticutiCommittee on Historical Publications/The Beginnings of Connecticut, 1632-1662" by
Charles M Andrews. Paper No. 32. (FHL 974.6 HZc v. 25-36).

3. He sold the lands he received from his father to Liborn Nichols of Witham in England.

4. Sources vary - he may have mamied Mary Allyn in 1659 and died in 1724 or he may have been married to a woman
named Elizabeth and died in London in 1699,

5. His son Joseph was appointed administrator of his estate,

6. He served as the representative for Connecticut Colony in the king's court. Gov. John Winthrop visited hirm in
London,

CHILD 2 - Samuel WHITING-7
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting,

MNotes:
1. Named in his father's 1647 will.

CHILD 3 - Reverend John WHITING-6
Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Notas:

1. Mamed in his father's 1647 will,

2. Served as a pastor for the Congregational Church in Salem, Massachusetts and then in Hartford.
3. A graduate of Harvard,

4. He may have been bom about 1635 in England or America.

CHILD 4 - Sarah WHITING-8
Sources of Information:
1. Netebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Notes:
1. Named in her father's 1647 will.

CHILD 5 - Mary WHITING-9
Sources of Information:
1. Nolebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:
1. Mamed in her father's 1647 will.
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Notes
CHILD & - Joseph WHITING-10

Sources of Information:

1. Motebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Motes:

1. Named in his father's codicil, Appears to have been bom after the wriling of the will in 1647 but before the recording
of the will in 1649,

2. Birth recorded in Hartford Second Church. Mo mother's name included on the birth entry,
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Husband Thomas WIGGINS-16
Bomn Cal 1502 | Plae LDS ordinance dates Termple
o Placs Baplized 8 Dec 1942 SLAKE
Dl WD Jun 1664 | Flace Endowsd 8 Feb 1943 | SLAKE
Buried Placa SealPar
Warriad Jul 1633 |P=ee London St Dunstan in the East, London, England SealSp 6 Mar 1945
Hushand's falher
Hushenad's maother
Wife_ Catherine WHITING-15
Horm Cal 1601 | Flact England LDS ordinance dales Tesriple
G, Place Baptized 8 Dec 1842 | SLAKE
Disd Place Endowed 38 Jan 1842 | SLAKE
Buried Placa HealPar
Wige's fathar
Wite's mather
Motes

Sources of Information:

1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

2. Marriage - Boyd's 1st Misc. Series 1538-1775, London Diocese mamiage allegations, 1633 Wiggens-Witing (www.
findmypast.co.uk),

MNotes:

1. From England to Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1633 with William Whiting. Wiggins had been in America before. He
may have emigrated from Shrewsbury in 1631,

2. His marriage was published in a New England genealogical magazine. Marriage found in the Bishop's marriage
licenses of London. Allegation signed by Peter Lole of St Matthew Friday Street. Thomas Wiggins, of the same parish,
gentleman, age about 41, married Catherine Whifing of the same parish, age about 32. Marriage to take place at St.
Margaret New Fish Street. Dated 11 July 1633, If true, this would place Thomas Wiggins' birth about 1592 and
Catherine Whiting's birth about 1601. He was a widower when he married Catherine. The registers of St. Margaret
Mew Fish Street are not extant until 1712, St Magnus the Martyr with St. Margaret New Fish Street is situated at the
northeast comer of old London Bridge. The ancient church was destroyed by fire in 1666 and rebuilt,

3. In Piscataqua on 17 May 1629 (N.H. Provincial papers, 2, val. 1 page 165). In America in 1631, returned to England
in 1632, and came back in 1633,

4. An account of Thomas appears in the Noyes, Libby, and David "Genealogical Dictionary of Maine and New
Hampshire."

5. Will probated in 1666 in New Hampshire.

8. "History of New Hampshire” claims that Thomas migrated in 1631 as an agent of the Bristol Company and that he
founded the town first called Bristol on Dover Neck,

WIFE - Catherine WHITING-15

Sources of Information:
1. Notebooks of Naoma Manwaring Harker and Mark Whiting.

Prepared by Mark Whiting Address 1257 Cedar Ridge Rd
Phong Sandy
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